

No. 06-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC
and PFIZER, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, Va 20191
(703) 264-5300

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th St. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council

212605



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court of Appeals’ Formalistic Approach Nullifies the Key Inquiry as to Whether Claims for Fraud on the FDA Interfere with FDA Regulation	5
A. Preemption Turns on the Impact of Fraud on the FDA Claims	5
B. The Court of Appeals Overemphasized the Procedural Format of Fraud on the FDA Claims	11
II. Allowing Fraud on the FDA Claims Could Allow Plaintiffs to Circumvent Virtually Any Preemption Claim	19
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX — CORPORATE MEMBERS OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL AS OF 11/5/2007	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 88 P3d 1 (Cal. 2004)	20
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 4, 18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	2, 13, 15, 16
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. DARUE Engineering & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	16, 21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	13
<i>Howard v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908)	18
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Implantable Defibrillators Litigation</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 886 (D. Minn. 2006)	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ...	2, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , (U.S. Jun. 25, 2007) (No. 06-179)	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	13
<i>Taylor v. SmithKlineBeecham, Inc.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 2003)	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , No. 06-1249, 2007 WL 1186615 (U.S. April 20, 2007)	2
 Statutes:	
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 ...	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946 (5)(a) (2007)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1001 (2000)	8
21 U.S.C. § 331 (2000)	8
21 U.S.C. § 332 (2000)	7
21 U.S.C. § 333 (2000)	8
21 U.S.C. § 334 (2000)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 336 (2000)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A) (2000)	6
21 U.S.C. § 372 (2000)	7
21 U.S.C.A. § 333(f) (2007)	9
21 U.S.C.A. § 355(o) (2007)	9, 10
21 U.S.C.A. § 355(q) (2007)	9
21 U.S.C.A. § 355-1(d) (2007)	10
21 U.S.C.A. § 355-1(g) (2007)	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 282(j) (2007)	9
 Rule:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	17
 Federal Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (2002)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 (2002)	7

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

ADVERSE DRUG REACTION REPORTING REGULATIONS WORKING GROUP, GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, POST- MARKETING ADVERSE EXPERIENCE REPORTING FOR HUMAN DRUG AND LICENSED BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS: CLARIFICATION OF WHAT TO REPORT, Aug.1997, 1997 WL 33793759	11
Draft GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY: PROVIDING REGULATORY SUBMISSIONS IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT – POSTMARKETING PERIODIC ADVERSE DRUG EXPERIENCE REPORTS, June 2003, 2003 WL 24014276	7
GUIDELINE FOR INDUSTRY, CLINICAL SAFETY DATA MANAGEMENT: DEFINITIONS AND STANDARDS FOR EXPEDITED REPORTING, March 1995, 1995 WL 17210961	7
GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, E2C CLINICAL SAFETY DATA MANAGEMENT: PERIODIC SAFETY UPDATE REPORTS FOR MARKETED DRUGS, May 1997, 1997 WL 33793832	7
GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, GOOD PHARMA- COVIGILANCE PRACTICE AND PHARMA- COEPIDEMIOLOGIC ASSESSMENT, March 2005, 2005 WL 3628217	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY, POSTMARKETING ADVERSE EXPERIENCE REPORTING FOR HUMAN DRUG AND LICENSED BIOLOGICAL PRODUCTS: CLARIFICATION OF WHAT TO REPORT, Aug. 1997, 1997 WL 33793759	7
Protecting the Identities of Reporters of Adverse Events and Patients; Preemption of Disclosure Rules, 59 Fed. Reg. 3,944 (proposed January 27, 1994)	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability § 6 (1997)	17
Richard A. Merrill, <i>Human Tissues and Reproductive Cloning: New Technologies Challenge FDA</i> , 3 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol'y 1, 4 (2002)	6
Safety Reporting Requirements for Human Drug and Biological Products, 68 Fed. Reg. 12,405, 12,418 (proposed March 14, 2003)	8, 11
William A. Drier, <i>Liability for Drug Advertising, Warnings, and Frauds</i> , 58 Rutgers L. Rev. 615, 636 (2006)	18
